

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MAY**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**



**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE V SRINIVAS**  
**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 761 OF 2018**

**Between:**

1. Gorusu Musalayya Reddy (died),
2. Gorusu Veerabhadra Reddy (Died),
3. Gondasi Santa, W/o.Suryanarayana, 65 years, Female, Hindu, R/o.Tallapudi (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Konthala Aruna alias Aravamma, W/o.Jai Seetarama Reddy, Aged 55 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. D.No.28-9-2, Maddalavari St., Tanuku, West Godavari District.
5. Gorusu Lakshmi, W/o. Late Satyanarayana Reddy, Aged 50 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Tallapudi (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.
6. Gorusu Naga Venkata Ravi, S/o.late.Satyanarayana Reddy, Aged 28 years, Male, Hindu, R/o. Tallapudi (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.
7. Gorusu Bala Hanuman Reddy, S/o.late.Satyanarayana Reddy, Aged 25 years, Male, Hindu, R/o, Tallapudi (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District
8. Gorusu Kanakam, W/o. late. Musalayya Reddy, Aged 70 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
9. Konathala Krishna Veni, W/o. B.M.V Krishna Reddy, Aged 49 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.9-220-7, Sai Baba Temple St., Tanuku, West Godavari District.

10. Baki Suryakala, S/o. Butchi Babu, Aged 42 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.14-3-10, Ramakrishna Rao Peta, Nilapuvuri St., Kakinada, East Godavari District.
11. Gorusu Jampayya, S/o. late. Musalayya Reddy, Aged 41 years, Male, Hindu, R/o.Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
12. Gorusu Atchutamba, W/o. late. Ranga, Aged 41 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
13. Gorusu Jagadeesh Reddy, S/o. late. Ranga, Aged 20 years, Male, Hindu, R/o. Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
14. Gorusu Pavan Kalyan, S/o. late. Ranga, Aged 18 years, Male, Hindu, R/o.Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
15. Gorusu Pavitra Reddy, D/o. late. Ranga, Aged 16 years, Female, Hindu, R/o.Door No.23-2-9, Vempatavari St., Frezerpeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
16. Gorusu Naga Mani, W/o. late. Veerabhadra Reddy, Aged 57 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.9-348, Indira Colony, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
17. Janipalli Satya Venkata Rajeswari, W/o. Satish Kumar, Aged 43 years, Female, Hindu, R/o. Door No.9-279/1, Indira Colony, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
18. Saragada Chandrakala, W/o. Chandra Sekhar, Aged 42 years, Female, Hindu, R/o.Door No.RGP-26, GF-7, Rajiv Gruhakalpa, Dairy Form Centre, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
19. Vakada Baby Sudha Rani, W/o. Skia Prasad Reddy, Aged 37 years, Female, Hindu, R/o.Flat No.201, Aaishwariya Residency, Venkat Reddy Colony, Lingampalli Serilingampally, Lingampalli, Rangareddy District.

20. Nidrabingi Anusha, W/o. Siva Krishna, Aged 30 years, Female Hindu, R/o.Door No.11-57, 13<sup>th</sup> Ward, B.C. Colony, Jangareddigudem. West Godavari District.

**...Appellants**

**(Being the 15<sup>th</sup> Appellant is Minor, Rep. by her Mother/Guardian 12<sup>th</sup> Appellant)**

**AND**

1. Sri Uma Maheshwara Swami Vari Temple, Represented by its Person-in Management, O/o. at Peddavam (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. The Inspector, Endowments Department, Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Eluru, West Godavari District.
4. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
5. The Regional Joint, Commissioner, Multi Zone-I, Endowments Department, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
6. The Commissioner, Endowments, Department, Hyderabad.
7. Jammula Venkata Krishna Rao, S/o.late.Appa Rao, Aged 65 years, Male, Hindu, R/o. Prakkilanka (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.
8. Appana Pothu Raju, S/o.Krishna Murthy, Aged 45 years, Male, Hindu, R/o. Nageswarapuram (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Appellants above named through their Advocate SRI MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO presented this Petition under Section 84(2) of the AP Charitable and Hindu Religious and Endowments act being aggrieved by the Order and Decree dated 18.08.20117 passed in O.A.No.74 of 2004 on the file of the Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kakinada, East Godavari District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Person-in Management, Sri Uma Maheshwara Swami Vari Temple, O/o. at Peddavam (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted, on or before 23.06.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**“Issue fresh notice to the Respondent No.1.**

**Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out personal notice afresh to the Respondent No.1 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry.**

**This Court received a letter from the Administrative Officer, A.P. Endowments Tribunal, Pedakakani, Guntur District, wherein it is stated that the record in O.A.No.74 of 2004 was sent to the Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kakinada.**

**Therefore, Registry is directed to address a letter to the Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kakinada to send the record to this Court.**

**List the matter on 23.06.2025.”**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/- U. SRI DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**For ,**

To,

1. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kakinada. (Speed Post)
2. The Person-in Management, Sri Uma Maheshwara Swami Vari Temple,  
O/o. at Peddavam (v), Tallapudi Mandal, West Godavari District. (by  
RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
5. One spare copy

KN

**HIGH COURT**

**SV,J**

**DATED:02/05/2025**

**List the matter on 23.06.2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CMA.No.761 of 2018**

